

No. 19-1336

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

THE NATIONAL RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

METZ CULINARY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**HORIZON ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC**

---

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Decision Below Misunderstands And  
Distorts Settled Actuarial Practices And  
Professional Standards. .... 4

II. This Court’s Immediate Intervention Is  
Warranted Even In The Absence Of A Direct  
Circuit Conflict. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers and Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc., 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	12, 13
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal., 508 U.S. 602 (1993)</i> .....	13

### Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 412.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 431.....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1084.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1241.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1242.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1391.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1393.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1394.....	9, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1401.....	13, 16

### Other Authorities

<i>Actuarial Standards Board, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27: Selection of Economic As- sumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations, (Sept. 2007)</i> .....	6, 7
--	------

Actuarial Standards Board, <i>Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27: Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations</i> , (Sept. 2013).....	9
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Data on Multiemployer Defined Benefit (DB) Pension Plans</i> (2020).....	14
Kelly Coffing et al., <i>COVID-19 to Leave Multiemployer Pension System More Distressed than Ever</i> , Multiemployer Review (Milliman), Apr. 12, 2020 .....	15
PBGC, <i>FY 2018 Projections Report</i> .....	14
